

## **Government Gazette**

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S34 30 May 2023

Northern Territory of Australia

Livestock Act 2008

## **Termination of Appointment and Appointment of Chief Inspector**

- I, Shaun William Sainsbury Drabsch, Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Industry, Tourism and Trade
- (a) under section 90(1) of the *Livestock Act 2008* and with reference to section 44(1) of the *Interpretation Act 1978*, terminate all appointments of persons to act as the Chief Inspector of Livestock (the *Chief Inspector*) in force immediately before the date of this instrument; and
- (b) Under section 90(1) of the *Livestock Act 2008* appoint Robert Steven Williams to the office of Chief Inspector on and from 22 May, 2023.

Dated 22 May 2023

S. W. S. Drabsch Chief Executive Officer Department of Industry Tourism and Trade